Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council

(310) 290-0049 http://www.cspnc.org

Rules & Bylaws Committee Meeting

When: Wednesday 11 June 2014 at 6:30 PM

Where: Marine Exchange Building

3601 S. Gaffey St., San Pedro CA 90731

Agenda

1. Call the meeting to order

- 2. Public comment on non-agenda items
- 3. Consideration of motion:

Standing Rule 9 of the Standing Rules of the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council shall be amended to conform to Policy Number 2014-01 of the Board of Neighborhood Commissioner. The text of Standing Rule 9 shall be stricken and replaced with:

The Neighborhood Council shall follow Policy Number 2014-01 of the Board of Neighborhood Commissioners regarding the posting of agendas. This Standing Rule shall automatically become void when that policy is incorporated into the Neighborhood Council Bylaws.

Board of Neighborhood Commissioners Policy Number 2014-01:

Neighborhood Councils are required to post meeting agendas for Board and Committee meetings as follows:

- Neighborhood Councils shall post at least one Brown Act compliant agenda for all Board and Committee meetings. Any additional physical postings shall be within the Neighborhood Council boundaries and shall be Brown Act time compliant.
- Neighborhood Councils shall post agendas of all Board and Committee meetings on their web site or, on a page made available to them on the EmpowerLA web site. Such postings shall be Brown Act time compliant.
- 3. Neighborhood Councils shall submit a copy of all regular and special Board and Committee agendas to the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment (Department) to be posted through the Early Notification System (ENS). The agenda for regular meetings shall be submitted to the Department not less than 72 hours in advance of the meeting and the agenda for special meetings shall be submitted to the Department not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting. As soon as feasible, the Department will submit the agenda for posting to the ENS system. Accordingly, posting the notices of meetings to the ENS system will not be required to comply with the Brown Act's time limits for posting agendas.
- 4. Neighborhood Councils that maintain an email list of stakeholders may email either a copy of the agenda for all Board and Committee meetings or an announcement of the meeting with a link to the agenda. Distribution to the email list will not be required to comply with the Brown Act's time limits for posting agendas.

- 5. Neighborhood Councils shall inform the Department of (a) the physical location of their posting site, (b) the address of their web site, if any and (c) confirm with the Department whether they use a stakeholder database to distribute their agendas. Neighborhood Councils shall be required to submit this information on a form approved by the Department.
- 6. Neighborhood Councils that do not maintain a web site or, if available a page on the EmpowerLA web site shall continue to comply with the five (5) to seven (7) physical locations posting requirements imposed during their certification process; one (1) of the posting locations shall be Brown Act compliant; the remaining posting locations shall be within the Neighborhood Council boundaries and shall comply with Brown Act time limits for posting.
- 7. These posting requirements shall be appended to and become a part of the bylaws of all current and future Neighborhood Councils and any violation of this policy may become the subject of a grievance.
- 8. If a Neighborhood Council is notified by the Department prior to any Board or Committee meeting that a confirmed violation of this policy has been reported the Neighborhood Council shall repost in accordance with this Policy. If the scheduled meeting cannot be reposted in compliance with this Policy, the Neighborhood Council shall cancel the meeting and make reasonable efforts to inform its stakeholders. If it becomes necessary to cancel Board or Committee meetings Neighborhood Councils are encouraged to contact the City Attorney for further guidance.
- 9. If a Neighborhood Council is found to be in violation of this Policy three (3) times within the current fiscal year the Board and any non-Board member committee chairs shall be required to take additional training as may be determined by the Department. If after receiving additional training the Neighborhood Council is again found to be in violation of this policy during the current fiscal year then exhaustive efforts to remedy this matter, including loss of funding may be taken by the Department pursuant to Article VI section 4 and Article X section 3 of the Plan for a Citywide system of Neighborhood Councils.
- 4. Public comment on non-agenda items
- 5. Adjournment

For more information, please: call: (310) 290-0049

write to: CSPNC, 1536 West 25th Street #233, San Pedro, CA 90732 visit the CSPNC website: http://cspnc.org

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities. Sign language interpreters, listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or services may be provided upon request, Please make your request at least 3 business days (72 hours) prior to the meeting you wish to attend by contacting us at (310) 918-8650.

In compliance with government code section 54957.5, non-exempt writings that are distributed to all or a majority of the Board members in advance of a meeting may be viewed at our website by clicking on the following link: www.cspnc.org, at a location given in the item number of the agenda or at the scheduled meeting. In addition if you would like a copy of any record related to an item on the Agenda, please contact the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council at 310-918-8650.

TAKE DOWN DATE: 12 June 2014